

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20518-20519/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 20/10/2010 in WA No.1110/2010 dated 17/03/2011 in RP No.119/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

NARENDRA KUMAR NAYAK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHIEF MANAGING DIRECTOR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 19/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.S. Rajesh Agrajit, Adv.
Mr.Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the fact that the petitioner's date of birth is 1st July, 1966 and is more than 43 years now, we are not in a position to entertain the petition for issuing direction to the respondents to grant employment on compassionate ground as it may be in contravention of the statutory rules. The petitioner does not fulfil the requirement of eligibility in respect of the age. Thus, the special leave petitions are dismissed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that there are some outstanding dues which have not yet been paid to the family of the petitioner. Mr. Sinha, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents has produced certain documents before us by filing the counter affidavit to show that all the dues have been paid to the mother of the petitioner. However, in case, the mother of the petitioner feels that something still remains unpaid and makes a representation specifying as to what remains unpaid within a

period of four weeks from today, the competent authority is requested to consider and dispose of the same by a speaking order within a period of eight weeks thereafter.

	(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)		(M.S. NEGI)	
	Court Master		Court Master	